

No. 22-1145

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID SOSA,

Petitioner,

v.

MARTIN COUNTY, FLORIDA, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

SUMMER M. BARRANCO

Counsel of Record

RICHARD A. GIUFFREDA

PURDY, JOLLY, GIUFFREDA,

BARRANCO & JISA, P.A.

2455 East Sunrise Boulevard

Suite 1216

Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33304

(954) 462-3200

summer@purdylaw.com

richard@purdylaw.com

June 23, 2023

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTSiii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS IN OPPOSITION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

 A. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS..... 1

 B. PROCEEDINGS BELOW 12

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION 15

I. Did the Eleventh Circuit, sitting en banc, commit reversible error when it affirmed the District Court’s Order dismissing David Sosa’s over-detention claim with prejudice for failure to state a claim pursuant to 42 U.S.C.§1983 based upon Baker, thereby never reaching the defense of qualified immunity? 16

II. This Case is a Bad Vehicle for Review..... 27

CONCLUSION 29

APPENDIX

Appendix 1 Plaintiff’s First Amended Original
 Complaint in the United States
 District Court for the Southern
 District of Florida
 (March 9, 2020) App. 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASE LAW

<i>Albright v. Oliver</i> , 510 U.S. 266 (1994)	26
<i>Anderson v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 934 F.3d 876 (8th Cir. 2019), <i>cert. denied</i> , 2020 WL 3146690 (2020)	24
<i>Atkins v. City of Chicago</i> , 631 F.3d 823 (7th Cir. 2011)	18
<i>Baker v. McCollan</i> , 443 U.S. 137 (1979)	14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 27
<i>Baxter v. Bracey</i> , 751 F. App'x 869 (6th Cir. 2018), <i>cert. denied</i> , 2020 WL 3146690 (2020)	24
<i>Berg v. Cnty. of Allegheny</i> , 219 F.3d 261 (3d Cir. 2000).....	22
<i>Brennan v. Dawson</i> , 752 F. App'x 276 (6th Cir. 2018), <i>cert. denied</i> , 2020 WL 3146681 (2020)	24
<i>Brigham City, Utah v. Stuart</i> , 547 U.S. 398 (2006)	23
<i>Buenrostor v. Collazo</i> , 973 F.2d 39 (1st Cir. 1992).....	21

<i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978)	26
<i>Cannon v. Macon Cnty.</i> , 1 F.3d 1558 (11th Cir. 1993), <i>opinion modified</i> <i>on reh'q</i> , 15 F.3d 1022 (11th Cir. 1994)	21
<i>Clarkston v. White</i> , 943 F.3d 988 (5th Cir. 2019) (per curiam), <i>cert. denied</i> , 2020 WL 2515530 (2020).....	24
<i>Corbitt v. Vickers</i> , 929 F.3d 1304 (11th Cir. 2019), <i>cert. denied</i> , 2020 WL 3146693 (2020)	24
<i>Garcia v. Cnty. of Riverside</i> , 817 F.3d 635 (9th Cir. 2016)	20
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	24, 26
<i>Hayes v. Faulkner Cnty., Ark.</i> , 388 F.3d 669 (8th Cir. 2004)	23
<i>Hill v. California</i> , 401 U.S. 797 (1971)	17, 28
<i>Jessop v. City of Fresno</i> , 918 F.3d 1031 (9th Cir. 2019), <i>cert. denied</i> , 2020 WL 2515813 (2020)	24
<i>Kelsay v. Ernst</i> , 933 F.3d 975 (8th Cir. 2019), <i>cert. denied</i> , 2020 WL 2515455 (2020)	24

<i>Kennell v. Gates</i> , 215 F.3d 825 (8th Cir. 2000)	22
<i>Lee v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 250 F.3d 668 (9th Cir. 2001)	22
<i>Mally v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986)	25
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	25, 26
<i>Mason v. Faul</i> , 929 F.3d 762 (5th Cir. 2019), <i>cert. denied</i> , 2020 WL 3146722 (2020).....	24
<i>Monell v. Department of Social Services</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	2, 13, 20
<i>O'Connor v. Donaldson</i> , 422 U.S. 563 (1975)	24
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009)	26
<i>Rogers v. Jarrett</i> , 63 F.4th 971 (5th Cir. 2023).....	26
<i>Russo v. City of Bridgeport</i> , 479 F.3d 196 (2d Cir. 2001).....	21
<i>Safar v. Tingle</i> , 859 F.3d 241 (4th Cir. 2017)	23

Smith v. City of Sumiton,
578 Fed. Appx. 933 (11th Cir. 2014).....10

West v. City of Caldwell,
931 F. 3d 978 (9th Cir. 2019), *cert. denied*,
2020 WL 3146698 (2020)24

Zadeh v. Robinson,
928 F.3d 457 (5th Cir. 2019), *cert. denied*,
2020 WL 3146691 (2020)24

Ziglar v. Abbasi,
582 U.S. 120 (2017)22

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

42 U.S.C. §19832, 12-14, 16-18, 20, 25-27

Fla. Const. Art. VIII, §1(d) 1

Fla. Stat. §30.53 (2018) 1

Fla. Stat. §839.21 (2018) 15

Fla. Stat. §951.061 (2018) 1

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a) 12

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.130 15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Black's Law Dictionary, Fifth Edition, 1979 15

Aaron L. Nelson & Christopher J. Walker, *A
Qualified Defense of Qualified Immunity*,
93 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1853 (2018)25
